
1011 Union Street, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 26-0066R
Introduction Date 2/11/26 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Denise G. Saddler, Interim Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director 

Meeting Date February 11, 2026 

Subject Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 
2025-26 - Pine Health - Special Education Department 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian 
School/Agency Master Contract 2025/26 by and between the District and Pine 
Health, Phoenix, AZ, for the latter to provide Special Education services, stated in 
Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education Program for the 
period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 via the Special Education Department, 
increasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $2,000,000.00 to 
$5,000,000.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full 
force and effect.   

Background Federal Law and California Education Code require a Special Education Local Plan 
Area (SELPA) to provide a full continuum of program options, including Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian Schools (NPS). When a school district or SELPA does not have an 
appropriate public education program and or services for a student, a nonpublic 
school and/or the services of a Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency shall be 
made available. The District places students in a NPS for services such as: Day 
Treatment, Residential Treatment, Extreme Behaviors and Severely Disabled 
students.  The District utilizes nonpublic agency services to supplement in-house 
staff services such as speech/language therapy and behavioral therapy. 

Fiscal Impact Estimated fiscal impact in an amount not to exceed $5,000,000.00. 
Resource 6500/Special Education Department 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Services Master
Contract 2025-26, Pine Health - Special Education Department

● 25-1250 Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Services Master Contract
2025-26, Pine Health - Special Education Department

26-0155
2/11/2026 CJH

http://www.ousd.org/






2/12/2026

2/12/2026

COREY HOLLIS
Jennifer Brouhard

COREY HOLLIS
Denise Gail Saddler



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 25-1250
Introduction Date 06/11/2025 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director 

Meeting Date June 11, 2025 

Subject Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contracts 2025-26 - 
Special Education Department 

Ask of the Board ☒ Approve Services Agreement
☐ Ratify Services Agreement

Services Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution Number 2425-0234 - New 
Master Agreements or Contracts and Individual Service Agreements with 
Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services for Students of Special Education 
Program – School Year 2025-2026 in a cumulative amount not to exceed 
$73,240,000.00. 

Background Federal Law and California Education Code require a Special Education Local Plan 
Area (SELPA) to provide a full continuum of program options, including Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian Schools (NPS). When a school district or SELPA does not have an 
appropriate public education program and or services for a student, a nonpublic 
school and/or the services of a Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency shall be 
made available. The District places students in a NPS for services such as: Day 
Treatment, Residential Treatment, Extreme Behaviors and Severely Disabled 
students.  The District utilizes nonpublic agency services to supplement in-house 
staff services such as speech and language therapy. 

This Resolution Number 2425-0234 is necessary to meet the educational needs of 
students needing specialized care as deemed through their Individual Education 
Plan.   

Discussion The Master Contracts enable the district to provide services mandated per 
students’ Individualized Education Programs, such as specialized school 
placements, speech-language pathologists, behavioral technicians, board-certified 
behavior analysts, and specialized interpreters. Each year, the district reviews 
students’ IEP services and placements to determine what nonpublic school 
partnerships and specialty staff are required. Without these staff and placements, 

915 54th St., Oakland, CA 94608​ 510.879.5003 ph  |  www.ousd.org

25-1114
06/25/2025 er

http://www.ousd.org


Board Cover Memorandum 
Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contracts 2025-26 - Special Education Department 

Page 2 of 2 

the district would not be able to implement IEPs compliantly and would violate 
the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA). 

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s):  Special Education Resource 0000, 0004, 0006, 3312, 3327, 
6500 

Attachment(s) ● Attachment “A” - Nonpublic Schools
● Attachment “B” - Nonpublic Agency



RESOLUTION  
OF THE  

 THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE  
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 2425-0234 

NEW MASTER AGREEMENTS OR CONTRACTS AND INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS 
WITH NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES FOR STUDENTS OF 
SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026. 

WHEREAS, the service needs of Special Education Students necessitates greater programmatic and 
administrative flexibility to meet the Free and Appropriate Public Education needs of such students; and 

WHEREAS, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency are certified by the State to provide specialized 
educational services in a setting for Special Education pupils that the District is not presently capable of 
providing “in-house;” and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board approves a Master Agreement(s) 
and/or Contract(s), subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel’s Office on behalf of the 
District, with each Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services in the individually stated not to exceed 
amount in Attachments “A” and “B” respectively, and Individual Service Agreements for students of Special 
Education Program for Fiscal Year 2025/2026, in a cumulative amount not no exceed $73,240,000.00. 

Passed by the following vote:  

PREFERENTIAL AYE: None

PREFERENTIAL NOE: None

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: None

PREFERENTIAL RECUSED: None

AYES: Rachel Latta, VanCedric Williams, Patrice Berry, Clifford Thompson, Vice President Valarie
 Bachelor, President Jennifer Brouhard

NOES: None

ABSTAINED: Mike Hutchinson

RECUSED: None 

ABSENT:   Maximus Simmons (Student Director), Michele Valsquez (Student Director)

Page 1 of 2 



CERTIFICATION 

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a 
Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on June 26, 
2024. 

 Legislative File 
File ID Number: 25-1250
Introduction 
Date: 

06/11/2025 

Enactment 
Number: 
Enactment Date: 
By: 

Attachment A – Nonpublic Schools (NPS) 
Attachment B – Nonpublic Agency (NPA) 

Page 2 of 2 

25-1114

06/25/2025
er

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary, BOE

edgar.rakestraw
Jennifer Brouhard



 

Special Education 

2025 – 2026 NPS Master Contract Resolution – Attachment A 

    

# Nonpublic Schools (NPS) 
Not to Exceed 

Amount 

1 ABC - A Better Chance $1,000,000.00 

2 Anova $500,000.00 

3 Bayhill School $600,000.00 

4 Building Connections Academy $500,000.00 

5 Center for Early Intervention on Deafness $400,000.00 

6 Esther B. Clark School, Children's Health Council $500,000.00 

7 La Cheim School $400,000.00 

8 Oak Hill School $600,000.00 

9 Phillips Academy $1,000,000.00 

10 Rising Star Sped Academy $1,500,000.00 

11 Star Academy $800,000.00 

12 Summa Academy $800,000.00 

13 The Helix School $800,000.00 

14 Wellspring Educational Services $500,000.00 

 Cumulative Total - Attachment A: $9,900,000.00 

  



 

Special Education  

2025 – 2026 NPA Master Contract Resolution  – Attachment B  

#  Nonpublic Agency (NPA)  
Not To Exceed 

Amount  

1 360 Degree Therapy $800,000.00 

2 Accountable Healthcare Staffing $400,000.00 

3 Aequor $400,000.00 

4 Amergis Educational Staffing $6,000,000.00 

5 AMN Allied Services $400,000.00 

6 Ausin Texas Learning Group (ATX Learning) $800,000.00 

7 Blazerworks $800,000.00 

8 BMR Health $600,000.00 

9 Building Connections $400,000.00 

10 Communication Across Barriers $400,000.00 

11 Communication Works $1,500,000.00 

12 Cornerstone Educational Solutions LLC $400,000.00 

13 Dynamic Education Services $150,000.00 

14 Easy Speech dba Ensemble Therapy $800,000.00 

15 EdTheory $2,000,000.00 

16 Gary D. Stromberg & Associates $400,000.00 

17 Haynes Family of Programs Inc. dba S.T.A.R. Academy $80,000.00 

18 Lincoln Families $1,400,000.00 

19 Maxim Healthcare Services $500,000.00 

20 New Direction Solutions dba Procare $500,000.00 

21 Pediatric Therapy Associates $800,000.00 

22 Pine Health Staff $2,000,000.00 

23 Pioneer Healthcare Services $400,000.00 

24 Platinum Therapy $400,000.00 

25 Positive Behavior Supports  $400,000.00 

26 Premier Healthcare dba Aveanna Healthcare $300,000.00 

27 Professional Tutors of America $60,000.00 

28 RadEd $1,800,000.00 

29 RCM Health Care Services $1,300,000.00 

30 RO Health $4,000,000.00 

31 SHC Services dba Supplemental Health Care $400,000.00 

32 Soliant $500,000.00 

33 SPG Therapy and Education $20,000,000.00 



34 Stepping Stones Group $7,500,000.00 

35 Sunbelt Staffing $500,000.00 

36 The Bay Speech and Play $450,000.00 

37 TherapyTravelers dba Epic Special Education Staffing $1,000,000.00 

38 TheraStaffers $500,000.00 

39 
Trumpet Behavioral Health dba The Behavior Center & 
Therapeutic Pathways 

$500,000.00 

40 UpFront Interpreting $400,000.00 

41 Zen Educate $1,400,000.00 

 Cumulative Total – Attachment B: $63,340,000.00 

 









































































































APPROVALS 

Master Contract approved by the governing Board on _6/25/2025__ _ 

Total amount of contract not to exceed \

The parties hereto have executed this Individual Services Agreement by and through their duly 
authorized agents or representatives as set forth below. 

CONTRACTOR DISTRICT 

Pine Health, LLC OAKLAND SELPA 

(Name of NPS/A) (Name of SELPA / LEA) 

�� 
�11�/21i" 

(Signat e & ate) (OUSD Superintendent Signature & Date) 

Adam Boxberger, SVP of Operations 

(Name & Title of Authorized Representative) (Name & Title of Authorized Representative) 

Pine Health, LLC 
Attn: Adam Boxberger 

(Notices to Contractor shall be addressed to) (OUSD Board President Signature & Date) 

1350 Carlback Ave. 

(Contractor Address) (Name and Title of Authorized Representative) 

Walnut Creek, CA 94596 SELPA DIRECTOR 

(Contractor City, State, Zip Code) (Notices to LEA shall be addressed to) 

Phone: 602-428-6060
915 54TH ST. 

Fax: 602-428-6063 
Email: aboxberger@pinehealthstaffing.co 
Websire�ww.pinehealthstaffing.com (LEA Address) 

51 

$2,000,000.00

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary, BOE

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell

edgar.rakestraw
N/A

edgar.rakestraw
N/A

edgar.rakestraw
Jennifer Brouhard

edgar.rakestraw
Jennifer Brouhard

edgar.rakestraw
25-1250





 

Pine Health – Rates & Pricing – 25/26 SY (OUSD) 
 

Position All Inclusive Hourly Rate 
Classroom Support Staff $56 
Behavior Support Staff $64.93 

Behavior Support Specialist (includes BCBA 
supervision) 

$78 

RBT $78 
BCBA $135 
SLP1 $120 
SLP2 $150 

LMFT/LCSW $135 
PT1 $100 
PT2 $120 
OT1 $100 
OT2 $120 

Special Education Teacher - 1 $105 
Special Education Teacher - 2 $130 

Psychologist $135 
LVN $69.26 
RN $97.40 

 
1. Overtime Rates. Overtime shall be calculated at a rate of 1.5 times (1.5x) the base hourly rate for all 
hours worked after 40 hours per week, after 8 hours per day, or in accordance with state law.  For 
applicable states, double time shall be charged at a rate of 2.0 times (2.0x) the base hourly rate.  Unless 
otherwise defined by Client, weekly hours will begin on Sunday and end on Saturday. 
 
2. Mileage. If Staff is authorized and required to utilize a personal vehicle to perform Staff’s assigned 
duties, the mileage shall be billed as pursuant to the current Federal mileage reimbursement rate. 
 
3. Conversion of Contractors. Following confirmation of assignment or presentation of contractor for 
consideration, Client may hire Contractor only in accordance with this section.  For purpose of this entire 
section, hours of Contractor include all hours worked at Client pursuant to this agreement.  Following the 
completion of 1,372 hours worked on Assignment, Client may directly or indirectly hire or engage with any 
Contractor without payment of any conversion fee.  Should Client hire or retain services of any Contractor 
prior to completing a minimum of 1,372 hours, the below table shall be used as conversion fees. 
 

Number of Hours Worked on Assignment Conversion Fee Schedule  
(as Percentage of Annual Gross Compensation) 

1,372 Hours + 0% 
921 to 1,371 Hours 12% 
461 to 920 Hours 15% 
0 to 460 Hours 18% 



California Department of Education

Nonpublic Agency (NPA) Certification

Date: December 04, 2024

NPA Pine Health LLC

NPA Identification Code 9903791

Site Administrator: Adam Boxberger

 Mailing Address: 1350 Carlback Avenue

City: Walnut Creek State: California Zip Code: 94596

NPA Authorized to Provide Services at NPA Site: Yes

Site Address:

City: State: California Zip Code:

Grades Prekindergarten  to 12

Ages 3  to 22 Student Gender: All

2025 Certification Status: Approved

Maximum Student Capacity: 75

Effective Dates: January 01, 2025 through December 31, 2025

Amended

Certification is not an endorsement of the services offered by the nonpublic agency (NPA), but 
states only that the NPA meets minimum legal standards. "Approved" or "Conditional" 
certifications authorize the NPA to accept students placed by local educational agencies (LEAs) 
under California Education Code, Section 56366.

Authorized to Provide the Following Related Services

BII LSDR PCT SDTI VECDAPE

AS CG MT PS* LI:SW

ATS EE OM PT TS Other:

*Other than Assessment and IEP DevelopmenBID HNS OT RS VS

Per California Education Code 56366.4(a)(5)(A), the superintendent may revoke or suspend the 
certification of a nonpublic, nonsectarian school or agency for any of the following reasons: 
Failure to notify the department in writing of any of the following within 45 days of the occurence: 
changes in credentialed, licensed, or registered staff who render special education and related 
services; ownership; management; or control of the nonpublic, nonsectarian school or agency. 



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

2/20/2025

(MO) Heffernan Insurance Brokers
16100 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 250
Chesterfield MO 63017

Mary Maggio
636-489-0189 636-536-0475

marym@heffins.com

License#: 0564249 Endurance American Specialty Insurance Company 41718
PINEHEA-01 The Hanover Insurance Company 22292

Pine Health LLC
2999 N 44th St, Suite 220
Phoenix AZ 85018

State National Insurance Company, Inc 12831
Scottsdale Indemnity Company 15580
Alaska National Insurance 38733

525313428

A X 1,000,000
X 50,000

5,000

1,000,000

3,000,000
X

Y HAP30053207801 2/15/2025 2/15/2026

1,000,000

PROFESSIONAL AGG 3,000,000
A 1,000,000

X X

HAP30053207801 2/15/2025 2/15/2026

A X X 1,000,000HAL30059983101 2/15/2025 2/15/2026

1,000,000
X 5,000

E X24J WS 13433 10/1/2024 10/1/2025

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
B
C
D

Employee Theft
Cyber Liability
Employment Practices

BDK-J640294-00
EHJ-ADN01249969
EKS3561292

2/15/2024
2/15/2025
2/15/2025

2/15/2027
2/15/2026
2/15/2026

Limit
Limit
Limit

50,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

02/15/2025 - 02/15/2026 Physical/Sexual Abuse, Sexual Harassment and Sexual Misconduct Limit $1,000,000 Per Claim Limit/$1,000,000 Aggregate Limit.
Physical/Sexual Abuse, Sexual Harassment and Sexual Misconduct Limit $1,000,000 Per Claim Limit/$3,000,000 Aggregate Limit when required by written
contract, Carrier Endurance American Specialty Insurance, Policy #HAP300532078-01
Certificate holder is included as Additional Insured as respects General Liability if required by written contract. Coverage is Primary/Non-Contributory if required
by written contract.

Oakland Unitfied School District
Attn: Risk Management
1011 Union Street
Suite 987
Oakland CA 94607




	ADP365D.tmp
	Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 - Pine Health - Special Education Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Master Contract 2025/26 by and between the District and Pine Health, Phoenix, AZ, for the latter to provide Special Education services, stated in Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education Program for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 via the Special Education Department, increasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $2,000,000.00 to $5,000,000.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  

	ADP8709.tmp
	Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 - Pine Health - Special Education Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Master Contract 2025/26 by and between the District and Pine Health, Phoenix, AZ, for the latter to provide Special Education services, stated in Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education Program for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 via the Special Education Department, increasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $2,000,000.00 to $5,000,000.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  

	25-1250 Memorandum - Master Agreements or Contracts and Individual Service Agreements with Nonpublic Nonsectarian SchoolAgency Services - Students of Special Education Program - School Year 2025-2026 .pdf
	25-1250 Board Memo Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School_Agency Services Master Contracts 2024-25 - Special Education Department.docx.pdf
	Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contracts 2025-26 - Special Education Department 
	 
	Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution Number 2425-0234 - New Master Agreements or Contracts and Individual Service Agreements with Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services for Students of Special Education Program – School Year 2025-2026 in a cumulative amount not to exceed $73,240,000.00. 

	2425-0234 Board Resolution - Special Education Department.docx.pdf
	Attachment A NPS - Special Education Department.docx.pdf
	Attachment B NPA - Special Education Department.docx.pdf

	ADPB319.tmp
	Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 - Pine Health - Special Education Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Master Contract 2025/26 by and between the District and Pine Health, Phoenix, AZ, for the latter to provide Special Education services, stated in Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education Program for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 via the Special Education Department, increasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $2,000,000.00 to $5,000,000.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  




